BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for transfer of Certificates | DOCKET NO. 040257-WS 617-W and 531-S in Duval and St. Johns Counties from Nocatee Utility Corporation to ISSUED: June 10, 2004 JEA.

ORDER NO. PSC-04-0575A-FOF-WS

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On June 7, 2004, this Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-04-0575-FOF-WS, approving the transfer of Nocatee Utility Corporation (Nocatee) to JEA as a matter of right, and administratively canceling Certificates Nos. 617-W and 531-S upon receipt of an executed purchase agreement confirming the date of closing on the sale of the utility facilities. By letter dated June 8, 2004, counsel for Nocatee clarified that the purchase agreement will not set forth or confirm a specific date of closing, but instead will provide that the closing will occur within 15 days after the completion of certain contingencies and the expiration of the related times for appeal. Because the date of closing can only be determined after the closing has occurred, it is the executed closing statement which will set forth and confirm the date of closing.

Accordingly, Order No. PSC-04-0575-FOF-WS is amended to refer to the executed closing statement instead of the executed purchase agreement in the last paragraph on Page 2 and the second and third ordering paragraphs on Page 3 of the Order. Order No. PSC-04-0575-FOF-WS is affirmed in all other respects.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-04-0575-FOF-WS is amended to refer to the executed closing statement instead of the executed purchase agreement in the last paragraph on Page 2 and the second and third ordering paragraphs on Page 3 of the Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-04-0575-FOF-WS is affirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

06468 JUN 10 3

ORDER NO. PSC-04-0575A-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 040257-WS PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 10th day of June, 2004.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

(SEAL)

RG